
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   9 November 2022  

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor W Stamp, CC 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

COUNCILLORS M R Edwards 
A S Fluker 
A L Hull 
J V Keyes 
N J Skeens 
E L Stephens 
Mrs J C Stilts 
Mrs M E Thompson 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
1. Chairman's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee held on 

29 September 2022 (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation. 
 

6. Internal Audit Report  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources and associated reports from BDO 

LLP the Council’s Internal Auditors at 6a to 6d on the agenda (copies enclosed). 
 

 a) Progress Report  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 b) Follow - Up of Recommendations Report  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 c) Commercialisation Report  (Pages 39 - 56) 
 

 d) Flood Management Report  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

7. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor W Stamp, CC 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, E L Stephens, 
Mrs J C Stilts and Mrs M E Thompson 

262. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

263. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor N J Skeens. 

264. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 
July 2022, be approved and confirmed. 

265. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

266. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.  

267. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE 

The Committee consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery that updated 
Members on Cyber Security. 

Following a debate on key issues the Committee agreed the recommendations in the 
report. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED 

(i) That Members note the BDO audit report and IT action plan completed.  

(ii) That the BDO report and supporting technical report are sent to the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for review.  

268. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN FORUM 

RESOLVED that the Chairman resumed the business of the meeting in open forum at 
20:13pm. 

269. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No requests had been received. 

270. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that required the Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the 
Thematic Strategies performance, as assurance that performance was being managed 
effectively to achieve the corporate outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2021 - 2023.  Appendix 1 to the report provided an overview of performance as at 
the end of Quarter 1 (Q1) (April - June 2022).   

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
report starting with section 3.3. which highlighted a summary of performance.  As at the 
end of Q1, it was only the prosperity strategy where outcomes had been marked at 
risk, and these were highlighted.  Section 3.4 drilled down further detailing specific 
indicators that had been marked at risk within each strategy.  The data behind these 
summaries were set out in the appendix pages 41-62 of the agenda pack.  At page 63 
was the first iteration of commercial strategy reporting.  The full template was provided 
for committee visibility but some of the measures will not start to be updated until 
quarter two.  The commercial projects that contributed to overall delivery and their 
current status were reported within this table. 

The Chairman then opened the discussion. 

In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 

 That the colour coding, in particular the green section in appendix 1 would be
addressed in the next iteration of the report.

 That resources for the delivery of Management Plans for all Maldon District
Council owned public and open spaces had been discussed in reports to
Council.  The final allocation would be agreed through a further report to
Council in April 2022.

 That discussions were reinstated regarding the Air Quality Management Action
Plan (AQMA) and funding had been made available.  A meeting took place with
Essex C
[...]
he level of funding achieved.

There being no further issues raised the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendations, to include deference to the concerns raised in the meeting, to the 
Committee and they were agreed by assent.  

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and Appendix 1 
with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance. 

(ii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review that corporate 
performance was being managed effectively.  

271. REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK - QUARTER 1 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance asking Members to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk 
Register as assurance that the Council’s corporate risks were being managed 
effectively.  A table of the Corporate Risk Register, latest ratings and officer 
commentary was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

Page 7



The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, performance 
and Governance Manager to address the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
Corporate Risk Register as of the end of quarter 1, June 2022 together with Appendix 
1.  

It was noted that one risk was recommended for closure Risk 13: Failure to manage 
impact of operational change- this was because operational resources were now a part 
of Business as usual, and as an example the Planning service report was reported 
separately to members.  There was a new risk R33 – Lack of Temporary 
Accommodation & Special housing to cope with housing demand – this was because of 
several factors leading to an increase in demand when the District had limited supply of 
social housing stock.  

In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 

 That in terms of reporting risk movement and action taken this was being
addressed in the Risk Policy Report, with a view to creating a separate column
highlighting ‘actions’.

 That in 
[...]
he flagged the increase 
in reporting on accidents, near misses and unacceptable behaviour which was viewed 
as a positive as it demonstrated that the reporting process was effective.  

The Chairman thanked all staff involved in both the work and the report and noted that 
it was also circumspect to mitigate in some instances.  She then put the duly seconded 
recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members considered the accident and incident statistics; 

(ii) That Members considered progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan at 
Appendix 1; 

(iii) That Members considered additional Health and Safety improvements being 
implemented in addition to those identified in the action plan. 

273. BALANCE SCORECARD EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that reported exceptions to operational service and required this 
Committee to be given visibility of any identified Balance Scorecard Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) that had met their threshold, supported by an action plan to ensure 
targets were met. 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
report that covered areas of operational performance exceptions, both under and 
overperformance.  It was noted that that the exceptions report was provided on a six 
monthly basis as a result of the monthly monitoring of service level performance.  
The report covered the period of January to June 2022.  

She drew Members’ attention to the table in section 3.5 that covered underperforming 
measures and section 3.6 that highlighted two overperforming areas.  Additionally, 
appendix one to the report provided planning service operational performance data to 
provide more detailed context for this area. 

In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 

 T
[...]
ng and 
being clear on mitigating actions, and being clearer on how to score for likelihood and 
consequence when reporting risks, and these have now been incorporated into the 
policy.  

The Committee raised no issues regarding the report and the Chairman put the duly 
seconded recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That the revised Risk Management Policy (Appendix A) be adopted; 

(ii) That the committee recommended Mandatory annual staff and member e-
learning on Risk management.  

275. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS UPDATE - QUARTER 1 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that updated Members on the actions identified in the 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 

Page 10



 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She drew Members’ attention to the 
annual governance statement, where actions were identified to improve best practice 
across the organisation.  Section 3.5 highlighted updates against these actions, based 
on three months of activity since the statement was approved.  Four actions were 
reported as completed and a further six were in progress.  

There being no areas of concern the Chairman put the duly seconded recommendation 
to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statement’s table 
together with updates and challenged where necessary 

276. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION GENERAL POWERS 
UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that sought the Committee’s consideration of a proposed revision to the 
above powers within the Constitution and to recommend to the Council that the revision 
is made. 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes Performance and 
Governance Manager to present the detail.  She drew Members’ attention to the 
Council’s adopted Financial Regulations that acknowledged Directors and other 
budget-holders were authorised to incur expenditure from approved budgets.  
Therefore, for the avoidance of any doubt, and to give it added status for internal 
administrative purposes, it was felt that this should appear in the Scheme of Delegation 
(General Powers) section of the Constitution.  This in no way extended or transferred 
delegated powers as such, and the proposed wording was set in terms designed to 
ensure the proper use of this general authorisation.  It was noted that the proposal was 
supported by the Corporate Governance Working Group at its last meeting. 

The Committee raised no concerns and the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 

RECOMMENDED that the proposed addition be made to Part 3 3 – 
Responsibility for Functions - Scheme of Delegation (General Provisions) as detailed 
below: 

In order to be seen as a form of authorisation, and for added clarification and status, 
that the proposed be added for clarification: 

12. Financial Management – Directors, and service managers, have
responsibility for the management of the financial aspects of service
provision, which includes authority to incur expenditure considered to be
reasonably required to carry out the policies of the Council at any time
provided that such expenditure is in accordance with the budget, is fit for
purpose, and there is sufficient money existing within the budget or otherwise
vired.

277. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

There were none and the Chairman thanked all for their contributions and closed the 
meeting. 

The meeting closed at 9.37 pm. 
W STAMP, CC 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
17 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To present for consideration, comment, and approval by the Committee the following 1.1

reports issued by BDO LLP, the Council’s internal audit service provider 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2022 at  6a; 

 Follow-up of Recommendations Report – November 2022 - 6b; 

 Commercialisation Report – October 2022 – 6c; 

 Flood Management Report – October - 2022/2023 – 6d. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee considers, comments, and approves the following: 
 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report – July 2022 at  6a; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendations Report – July 2022 - 6b; 

(iii) Commercialisation Report– May 2022 – 6c; 

(iv) Flood Management Report - 2021/2022 – 6d. 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 BDO LLP are the Council’s contracted Internal Audit Service provider.  The Partner, 3.1

Mr. Greg Rubins, fulfils an equivalent role to that of Head of Internal Audit. 
 

 The Internal Audit Service is there to provide assurance to the Director of Resources, 3.2
Management and Members of the adequacy of internal controls and checks in the 
organisation and to highlight any risks that the Council may be exposed to in its 
overall and day to day operations. 
 

 As such, Internal Audit is independent of Management and operates, performs to and 3.3
is measured against The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  

 
 The reports attached from BDO at 6a to 6e will be presented to the Committee and 3.4

discussed by Mr Greg Rubins or his representative on his behalf. 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 This report together with the BDO reports attached from 6a-6d allows the Committee 4.1

to fulfil its remit of overseeing governance. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
5.1 Internal Audit cuts across the delivery of all the Strategic Themes of the Co
[...]
, we propose 
bringing forward the Cyber Security audit from the 2023/24 plan which will provide further assurance on the 
work completed following the attempted fraud and the work completed with Chelmsford City Council. 

  

 

Page 17



3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT | MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

3 
 

REVIEW OF 2021/22  

AUDIT AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Covid Recovery Plan 
November 

2021 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

  

Partnerships 
November 

2021 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

  

Management of 
Property 

February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 
  

Policy Review 
February 

2022 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

  

Main Financial Systems 
February 

2022 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

  

IT Strategy & 
Transformation 

February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 
  

Strategic Performance- 
Community 

February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 
  

Customer Relationship 
Management 

June 2022 ✓ ✓ ✓ 
  

Workforce Management June 2022 ✓ ✓ ✓ 
  

Commercialisation 
November 

2022 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

  

Contract Management 
(brought in to replace 
Communications)  

March 

2022 
✓ ✓ ✓   

 

 
 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 18



4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT | MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

4 
 

REVIEW OF 2022/23 

AUDIT AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Risk Maturity 
Assessment  

July 2022 ✓ ✓ ✓ N/A - Advisory 

Corporate 
Governance  

July 2022 ✓ ✓ ✓ 
  

Payment Controls 
Review (added to 
22/23 plan) 

September 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ N/A - Advisory 

Flood Management 
November 

2022 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

  

Safeguarding March 2022 ✓ ✓ ✓   

Main Financial 
Systems 

March 2022 ✓ ✓     

Budgets and 
Performance 
Management 

March 2022 ✓       

Strategic 
Performance (Place) 

March 2022 ✓       

Climate Change and 
Sustainability 
(moved to 23/24) 

         

Local Development 
Plan 

June 2023         

Workforce 
Management 

June 2023         

Community Safety June 2023         

Cyber Security 
(brought forward 
from 23/24) 

June 2023         

 

  

  

Page 19



5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT | 
[...]
nt future-planned property requirements 
and establish clear objectives for its land and buildings. The Asset 
Management Strategy should include a schedule of annual reviews 
to ensure that the contents of the strategy adequately reflect the 
priorities of the Council.  
 
Through discussions with Officers, we established that the key driver 
for the Council’s projects is to review assets on a one-by-one basis 
based on historical information and Officer experience to ascertain 
what might be suitable for a development opportunity. Part of the 
Council’s current process for assessing assets is to use opportunistic 
sites without the benefit of an Asset Management Strategy. All ideas 
for assessing and utilising current assets are reviewed and validated 
before a high-level project proposal is presented to the Corporate 
Leadership Team Steering Board for consideration and allocation of 
resources.   
 
Whilst we acknowledge that the Council has a process in place for 
reviewing assets and that ideas for the use of assets are reviewed 
and validated before a project proposal is established, without a 
formal Asset Management Strategy in place there is a risk to the 
maintenance of existing processes if key personnel were to leave 
and the process has not been formally documented.  
 
A finding was raised in the Management of Property audit report 
dated January 2022 which stated that there was no Asset 
Management Strategy in place. It was agreed in Management 
responses that the Council would start a working group within 
January/February 2022 to identify an MDC Assets Strategy regarding 
the use of its property and that they would identify any risks or 
changes and ensure these are documented and if needed key 
decisions are made at appropriate Director level.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

In addition to Finding 3 in the 2021/2022 Management of Property Audit Report (noted in 
italics below) the Council should ensure the review and approval processes for current assets 
be
[...]
Data to BDO using secure methods as agreed 
between the parties. BDO will utilise the data in line with the General Data Protection 
Regulations 2016 (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 1998, and shall only share Personal 
Data on an anonymised basis and only where necessary. 

  
 

Page 67



 

 

 FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

 

Greg Rubins 

Greg.Rubins@bdo.co.uk 

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our 
audit and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all 
improvements that might be made.  The report has been prepared solely for the management of the 
organisation and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent.  BDO LLP 
neither owes nor accepts any duty to any third party whether in contract or in tort and shall not be 
liable, in respect of any loss, damage or expense which is caused by their reliance on this report. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 
OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and 
forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' 
names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed 
to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2022 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Internal Audit Report
	6a Progress Report
	6b Follow - Up of Recommendations Report
	6c 

Minutes of the meeting


 

306 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Vice-Chairman 
(In the Chair) 

Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, J V Keyes, E L Stephens, 
Mrs J C Stilts and Mrs M E Thompson 

In attendance Councillor Mrs P A Channer 

407. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman for the meeting, Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, welcomed all present and 
took the Committee through some housekeeping arrangements. 

408. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N J Skeens and W Stamp, CC. 

409. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 
September 2022, be approved and confirmed. 

410. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 

411. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests had been received. 

412. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources and associated 
Internal Audit reports from BDO LLP, attached on the agenda at 6a to 6d, Progress 
Report; Follow-up of Recommendations; Commercialisation and Flood Management 
Report. The Chairman introduced the reports and deferred to the Internal Audit Partner 
to present the detail.  

He advised the Committee that he would introduce the four reports  take questions 
after each one. It was noted that the Progress report at 6a covered the two reports on 
the agenda and that there were a further two in draft Safeguarding and Contract 
Management awaiting final management responses which will be considered at the 
next meeting. There was a slight change to the workplan in that Climate Change and 
Sustainability was deferred to next year’s plan to give time for the strategy to be 
embedded, with Cyber Security brought forward from next year, given the recent focus 



307 

on that area. He then took the Committee through the Follow-up of Recommendations 
report at 6b noting that seven recommendations were now complete, the overdue 
recommendations, relating to the management of property audit, were as a result of a 
delay in implementing the new property management system which will collate the data 
required.  

 
The Commercialisation Audit at 6c was positive attaining substantial on design and 
moderate on effectiveness of controls. The Council had good practice in place, a clear 
commercial strategy together with sound governance arrangements. There had been 
some inconsistencies in project processes, however these related to older projects and 
improvements had been introduced since to rectify the situation. 
 
There was a brief discussion on the importance of both scrutiny and a robust risk 
register in respect of commercialisation projects, together with a wider attendance or 
higher membership on the Corporate Projects Working Group. Both Councillor 
Channer and the Chairman advised that discussions were taking place around 
substitutions on working groups which would ensure appropriate levels of attendance 
and support for Officers in progressing key projects. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit then presented his final report Flood Management at 6d 
which had attained moderate on both design and effectiveness of controls. Two notable 
improvements were around governance arrangements and the development of a 
Strategic Flood Action Plan. There were still some issues to be addressed e.g. training; 
the lack of engagement with Anglian Water and a drainage system strategy. It was 
acknowledged that the key issue, that of engagement from Anglian Water, was difficult 
for Officers to resolve, however, there had been improvement all round. 
 
There being no further queries the Chairman moved the recommendations, they were 
duly seconded and the Committee agreed them by assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee considered, commented and approved the 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report – July 2022 at  6a; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendations Report – July 2022 - 6b; 

(iii) Commercialisation Report– May 2022 – 6c; 

(iv) Flood Management Report - 2021/2022 – 6d. 
 

413. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
In response to a query around the lack of External Audit reporting from Deloitte, LLP 
and issues related to the last external audit, the Director of Resources provided the 
following information:- 
 

 That an External Audit Update report was scheduled for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 

 That nationally Local Authorities had experienced significant delays with audits. The 
situation was improving with auditors increasing resources and updating 
timeframes resulting in better progress in recent months.  

 

 That the pressures around the audit market nationally were due partly to resourcing 
issues and partly to changes in audit regulations and requirements e.g. Value for 
Money (VFM).  
 



308 

 That the audit fee charges won’t be agreed until the audit is complete. Fees will 
then be submitted to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) the body that 
determines and agrees fees independently between the auditors and the Council. 
This body has ultimate sign-off. That a clearer picture will emerge in the next couple 
of months as the auditors complete the accounts for the past two years. 
 

 That the Council had met the timeline for publication of the accounts online. 
 

 That additional work had already been reported on aspects of re-classification e.g. 
Covid Grants which had to be removed from the Income and Expenditure Account 
and reclassified within the Balance Sheet. 
 

 That there was no impact on the bottom line, mainly a re-classification in the 
accounts and all changes will be reported in the Audit Update report at the next 
Committee.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS J L FLEMING, CC  
CHAIRMAN 

   


